

RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTEENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE FOURTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE THIRTIETH DAY OF MARCH, IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRTY-SEVEN.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA: SMITH & ROBINSON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1837.

164 CHARLOTTE.---WALDO PLANTATION.---S. TAYLOR.

Chapter 40.

Resolve for the benefit of the Inhabitants of the town of Charlotte.

Approved March 17, 1837.

RESOLVED, That the County Commissioners of the County of Washington be, and they hereby are authorized to expend out of the Treasury of said County, the sum of Five Hundred Dollars, in making and repairing the County Roads in the town of Charlotte, and appoint an Agent or Agents to superintend the expenditure of the same.

Chapter 41.

Resolve in favor of Waldo Plantation.

Approved March 17, 1837.

RESOLVED, That the County Commissioners of the County of Waldo be and they are hereby authorized to pay over to the Treasurer of the Plantation of Waldo a sum not exceeding Two Hundred Dollars to be expended on the Highways in said Plantation, in lieu of money appropriated by a Resolve of February 23d, 1836, for making a County Road through the west part of said Plantation from the town of Knox to Belfast. And the money thus appropriated, shall be expended on the roads, in said Plantation, under the superintendance of the Assessors of said Plantation, within twelve months from the passage of this Resolve.

Chapter 42.

Resolve in favor of Samuel Taylor.

Approved March 17, 1837.

On the petition of Samuel Taylor, representing that in March last he incurred much expense and spent much time in discovering and causing to be arrested and committed to the gaol in Augusta one Jacob Crosby accused of the crime of burglary, and that the said Crosby escaped from gaol after an indictment was found against him, and

H. L. NOYES. MAP OF MAINE. JOEL MILLER. 165

before conviction; and that in consequence of said escape the Court could not by law make an allowance to the petitioner for his expenses in pursuing said Crosby.

RESOLVED, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State to Samuel Taylor, the sum of Twenty Five Dollars, and the Governor is authorized, with advice of Council, to draw his warrant on the Treasurer for the same.

en de setter 43.

Resolve in favor of Henry L. Noyes.

Approved March 17, 1837.

RESOLVED, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State to Henry L. Noyes of Norway the sum of Fortyeight Dollars in remuneration for an injury sustained by him while doing military duty.

Chapter 44.

Resolve furnishing certain towns with Greenleaf's Map of Maine.

Approved March 17, 1837.

RESOLVED, That the Secretary of State be and hereby is authorized to procure for and furnish each town in this State, not already furnished, for the use of the town, with one copy of Greenleaf's Map of Maine.

Chapter 45.

Resolve providing for the settlement of the claims of the State against Joel Miller.

Approved March 18, 1837.

RESOLVED, That the Treasurer of State be, and he hereby is authorized and and required, forthwith to demand from Joel Miller late Warden of the State Prison the sum of Four Thousand Nine Hundred and Eighteen Dollars